form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 03 - 03 -	- 2008 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
2/28/08	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent at 10348	Jocuments or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ics)
Kathy Rowlen Sarah Westerbuhr 6047 Reserve Drive 3465 Castle Peak Ave	Name: InDevR, Inc
Boulder, CO 80301 Superior, CO 80027	Internal Address: 2100 Central Ave Suite 106
	Boulder, CO 80303
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes / No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 2100 Central Ave Suite 106
Execution Date(s) 2-1-06	
✓ Assignment	·
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Boulder
Joint Research Agreement	State: Colorado
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip:80303
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other 4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No document is being filed together with a new application.
Additional numbers at	ttached?
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name:Shannon Rodriguez	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 4/0.00
Internal Address: 2100 Central Ave Suite 106	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Boulder, CO 80303	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2100 Central Ave Suite 106	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Boulder	8. Payment Information
State: Colorado Zip:80303	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers <u>5864</u> Expiration Date <u>10/10</u>
Phone Number: <u>303-402-9100</u>	
	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: <u>303-402-9300</u>	b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name Shannon Bodriquez
Fax Number: 303-402-9300 Email Address: shannon@indexcnet	b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name Shannon Rodriguez
Email Address: shannon@indevc.net 9. Signature:	Authorized User Name Shannon Rodriguez 227 08
9. Signature: Signature	Authorized User Name Shannon Rodriguez Alato Date Date
9. Signature: Shannon Rodriguez Name of Person Signing	Authorized User Name Shannon Rodriguez 227 08

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of

03/03/2008 DBYRNE 00000003 6377341

01 FC:8021

49.09 OP

PATENT REEL: 020593 FRAME: 0273

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made effective as of February 1, 2006, by and between SARAH WESTERBUHR ("Assignor") and INDEVR, LLC ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following intellectual property and the inventions claimed therein:

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
6,377,341	4/23/02	"Refractive index based detector system for liquid chromatography"

(hereinafter "Intellectual Property"), for the United States and for all foreign countries, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues or extensions, including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of any patents or patent applications included in the Intellectual Property which infringement may have occurred prior to the date hereof; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with its entire right, title and interest to pursue any remedies and collect all damages for the infringement of any patents and patent applications contained therein, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor shall provide to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's reasonable request and reasonable expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required): (1) in the preparation and prosecution of any applications covering inventions assigned herein; (2) in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the patent rights assigned herein, including testifying as to any facts relating to the patent rights assigned herein and this Assignment; (3) in obtaining any additional patent protection that Assignee may deem appropriate which may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any other country; and (4) in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Intellectual Property is executed and delivered effective as of the date set forth above.

Assignor

Assignee

INDEVR, LLC

ARAH WESTERBUHR

Subscribed and affirmed to before me in the county, of

Boulder, State of Opterado, 1998.

LAURA KUCK, PRESIDENT

Subscribed and affirmed to before me in the rounty of Boulder, State of Colorado, this 30 day of 465, 2006.

Add

PATENT REEL: 020593 FRAME: 0274

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made effective as of February 1, 2006, by and between KATHY L. ROWLEN ("Assignor") and INDEVR, LLC ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following intellectual property and the inventions claimed therein:

Issue Date Title Patent No. 4/23/02 6,377,341 "Refractive index based detector system for liquid chromatography"

(hereinafter "Intellectual Property"), for the United States and for all foreign countries, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues or extensions, including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of any patents or patent applications included in the Intellectual Property which infringement may have occurred prior to the date hereof; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignce its entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property. together with its entire right, title and interest to pursue any remedies and collect all damages for the infringement of any patents and patent applications contained therein, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor shall provide to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. cooperation and assistance at Assignee's reasonable request and reasonable expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required): (1) in the preparation and prosecution of any applications covering inventions assigned herein; (2) in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the patent rights assigned herein, including testifying as to any facts relating to the patent rights assigned herein and this Assignment; (3) in obtaining any additional patent protection that Assignee may deem appropriate which may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any other country; and (4) in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Intellectual Property is executed and delivered effective as of the date set forth above.

Assignor

Assignee

INDEVR, LLC

LAURA KUCK, PRESIDENT

{W0775038 CWS}

Subscribed and affirmed to before me in the Commission Expires the county of Boulder, State of Colorado, My Commission Expires this 3 day of 122, 2020 09/07/2009

PATENT REEL: 020593 FRAME: 0275

RECORDED: 02/28/2008